AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF ALAMOGORDO CITY COMMISSION

Meeting Date: 7/13/2021 **Report Date:** 7/6/2021 **Report No:** 9.

Submitted By: Bob Johnson

Subject: Consider, and act upon, award of Public Works Bid No. 2021-004 to Sturgeon Services International related to the Rebid of Otero/Greentree Regional Landfill Cells No. 1 and No. 2 Closure project in an amount not to exceed \$464,275.78, including NMGRT. (Bob Johnson, Engineering Manager)

Fiscal Impact: \$464,275.78 Amount Budgeted: \$874,567.00 Fund: 094-0903-990.61-90 PW1515

Additional Fiscal Impact: \$711,139.79 available and unencumbered.

Recommendation: Approve the award.

Background: The work will consist of preparation and compaction of the existing intermediate surface, installation and compaction of a 24-inch thick barrier soil layer, overlaid with a 6-inch thick loose topsoil vegetation layer. The project is a regulatory requirement mandated by NMED - Solid Waste Bureau.

The project was advertised on May 30, and June 6, 2021.

Bids were opened at 2:00 p.m. on June 23, 2021 with 4 (four) bids received. Refer to the bid tabulation.

BID TABULATION REBID OF OTERO/GREENTREE REGIONAL LANDFILL CELLS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 CLOSURE PUBLIC WORKS BID NO. 2021-004 JUNE 23, 2021 2:00 PM

				Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost		Sturgeon Services International		CBKN Dirtworks, Inc.		Sierra Valley Contractors, Inc.		Mesa Verde Enterprises, Inc.	
ITEM NO.	QTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE		UNIT PRICE		-	BID AMOUNT
1	1	AL	Construction Material Testing Allowance	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
2	1	AL	Survey Allowance	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
3	84533	CY	Compacted Barrier Layer: Grade Barrier Soil Layer, 24-Inch Minimum Thick Layer Compacted to 95%	\$5.10	\$431,118.30	\$3.74	\$316,153.42	\$5.20	\$439,571.60	\$5.16	\$436,190.28	\$5.57	\$470,848.81
4	19,156	CY	Top Soil Layer: Grade Topsoil Layer, 6-Inch Minimum Loose (Uncompacted) Material	\$4.70	\$90,033.20	\$2.98	\$57,084.88	\$4.34	\$83,137.04	\$6.26	\$119,916.56	\$7.53	\$144,244.68
5	1,993	LF	Straw Wattles	\$3.72	\$7,413.96	\$4.25	\$8,470.25	\$3.00	\$5,979.00	\$3.40	\$6,776.20	\$4.00	\$7,972.00
6	1	LS	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$13,421.51	\$13,421.51
NMGRT (6.3125%)		· 6)			\$584,565.46 \$36,900.69		\$436,708.55 \$27,567.23		\$580,987.64 \$36,674.84		\$618,883.04 \$39,066.99		\$686,487.00 \$43,334.49
					\$621,466.15		\$464,275.78		\$617,662.48		\$657,950.03		\$729,821.49



July 5,2021 #4328859

Mr. Larry Garner, Public Works Director City of Alamogordo 2600 North Florida Avenue Alamogordo, New Mexico 88310 (575) 439-4240 lgarner@ci.alamgordo.nm.us

RE: RECOMMENDATION REGARDING AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR REBID OF OTERO GREENTREE REGIONAL LANDFILL CELLS 1 AND 2 CLOSURE PROJECT, 2021-004

Dear Mr. Garner:

On June 23, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. four bids were opened for the rebid of Otero Greentree Regional Landfill Cells 1 and 2 Closure project in the City Commission Chambers. The **Base Bids** ranged from four hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred eight and 55/100 dollars (\$436,708.55) to six hundred eight-six thousand four hundred eighty-seven and 00/100 dollars (\$686,487.00). There were no additive alternatives associated with the project.

Based on a review of the base bid, *Sturgeon Services*, *LLC*. was identified as the responsive lowest bidder with a **base bid amount** of four hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred eight and 55/100 dollars (\$436,708.55).

Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) contacted multiple references regarding *Sturgeon Services*, *LLC*.. experiences with earthwork, and mining operations. The multiple references provided good feedback on their quality of work as well as their working relationship with the Owner and Engineer. Please refer to the attached References Contacted after the bid opening.

Based on the amount of allowable funding, SMA recommends awarding *Sturgeon Services*, *LLC*. the base bid amount of four hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred eight and 55/100 dollars (\$436,708.55) plus NMGRT (6.3125%) of \$27,567.23 for a **Total Contract Amount** of four hundred sixty-four thousand two hundred seventy-five and 78/100 dollars (\$464,275.78).

Pending City approval, the City of Alamogordo should award the construction contract to *Sturgeon Services*, *LLC*.. It is recommended that the City of Alamogordo obtain an opinion from their legal representative that the bidding procedures are in conformance with applicable State law. This document along with the Bid Tabulation, SMA's evaluation of the bids and recommendation for award may need to be submitted to the funding agency for review and concurrence.

Upon approval from City Commission, the City will issue the Notice of Award and Agreement to the Contractor. The Contractor will then have 15 days to deliver the Agreement, fully executed by Bidder, insurance, performance and payment bonds. Notice to Proceed will be issued, by the City, within 15 days after receipt of the executed Agreement, bonds and insurance.

Mr. Larry Garner July 5, 2021 Page 2 of 2

Please feel free to contact either of the undersigned if you have any questions or concerns related to this recommendation of award.

Sincerely,

MILLER ENGINEERS, INC. D/B/A SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES

Sarah Garduño, EIT Staff Civil Designer

sarah.garduno@soudermiller.com

Paul J. Pompeo, P.E. Senior Design Manager II paul.pompeo@soudermiller.com

C: Bob Johnson, Engineering Manager City of Alamogordo Barbara Pyeatt, Chief Procurement Officer City of Alamogordo

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation

Sturgeon Services, LLC. References Contacted

Sturgeon Services, LLC. Bid package.

BID TABULATION REBID OF OTERO/GREENTREE REGIONAL LANDFILL CELLS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 CLOSURE PUBLIC WORKS BID NO. 2021-004 JUNE 23, 2021 2:00 PM

				Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost		Sturgeon Services International		CBKN Dirtworks, Inc.		Sierra Valley Contractors, Inc.		Mesa Verde Enterprises, Inc.	
ITEM NO.	QTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE		UNIT PRICE		-	BID AMOUNT
1	1	AL	Construction Material Testing Allowance	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
2	1	AL	Survey Allowance	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
3	84533	CY	Compacted Barrier Layer: Grade Barrier Soil Layer, 24-Inch Minimum Thick Layer Compacted to 95%	\$5.10	\$431,118.30	\$3.74	\$316,153.42	\$5.20	\$439,571.60	\$5.16	\$436,190.28	\$5.57	\$470,848.81
4	19,156	CY	Top Soil Layer: Grade Topsoil Layer, 6-Inch Minimum Loose (Uncompacted) Material	\$4.70	\$90,033.20	\$2.98	\$57,084.88	\$4.34	\$83,137.04	\$6.26	\$119,916.56	\$7.53	\$144,244.68
5	1,993	LF	Straw Wattles	\$3.72	\$7,413.96	\$4.25	\$8,470.25	\$3.00	\$5,979.00	\$3.40	\$6,776.20	\$4.00	\$7,972.00
6	1	LS	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$13,421.51	\$13,421.51
NMGRT (6.3125%)		· 6)			\$584,565.46 \$36,900.69		\$436,708.55 \$27,567.23		\$580,987.64 \$36,674.84		\$618,883.04 \$39,066.99		\$686,487.00 \$43,334.49
					\$621,466.15		\$464,275.78		\$617,662.48		\$657,950.03		\$729,821.49